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i. Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

fiday, the 11th December, 1987/
20 Agrahayara, 1909 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of ihe
“lock

M, Chairman in the Chair

ORALL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

+501. [The questioner (Shri Suresh Pachouri) was absent. For answer, vide col 33-34 infra.]

Inguiry into the working of the Minorities Commission

502. DR. MOHD. HASHIM KID-
Wal Will the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to institute an enquiry about the unsatisfactory working and poor performance of the Minorities Commission; and .

{b) 1if so, by when such an enquiry is oroposed to pe held?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WELFARE (DR. RA-
JENDRA KUMARI! BAJPAI) (a)
No. Sir

(b) Does not arise

DR. MOHD, HASHIM KIDWAL
Really, I wag disappointed by this rather curt reply of the hon Minister.
It would have been bpetter if it had

: bean supplemented by some reasons

[

}

1 would like to know from the hon.
Minister if, according to the Minister, the working and the performance of the Comrission is up to the mark and if she 15 satisfied with the work-
jng of its Chairman

DR RAJENDRA KUMARI BAJ-
PAI- The hon. Member had asked in his main question whether any enquiry has been instituted so far and 1 said ‘No', The second part of the guestion is: it so, by when such an enquiry is proposed to be held, and I said ‘Does not arise’. It is not a curt reply but the fact is t¢hat the Government has not nstituted any enquiry against the Commission.
What the hon. Member i referring to i1s hot an enquiry against the Commission but what some Members raised a point againgt the Chairman of the Commission So, an enquiry against the Commission does not arise.

DR. MOHD. HASHIM KIDWALI: Sir,
I had, 1n my supplementary, specifically asked whether the Minister is satisfied with the performance and working of the Commission...

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI BAJ-
PAI. I am satisfied with the working of the Commission and the performance of jts Chairman

DR. MOHD HASHIM KIDWALI:...
and if so, will she come out with some detaily and convince us of the satisfactory working and performance of the Commission

DR RAJENDRA KUMARI BAJ-
PAI: The Commission wag constituted 1n 1978 and the purpose of the Commission at that time ang the main function of the Commission, as given in the Resolution, was to evaluate the working of the various safeguards provided in the Comsfitution for the minorities and the laws passed by the Union and State Governments.
From time to time, the Commission 1s furnishing reports to the Government and till now, four such reports have been placed before Parliament. also before the Rajya Sabha, and other reports are ready, and they will also be placed before Parliament.
They have to see to the functioning of the safeguards for the minorities, and from time to time they are Yur-
nishing their reports on that. They are not an executive body; they are only evaluating and reporting te the Government,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: How many recommendations have you rejected?
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—you have not rejected any?
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oY weg wraw . ganfa S &Y
g ®gr & w7 A¥=T FAT @Y g
ar Iq qT AIFETT AL IART TEAIET
J9Z FA71 dIrfgu, 379 FROET 9T
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503

Classification of poultry ag Industry or agriculture

*503. SHRI SURESH KALMADI:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

() the reasons for which Poultry, being agro-based, is not considered ag an industry or at par with agriculture; and

(by whether Government propose to classify 1t as agriculture or industry to encourage poultry and to give

y v
it tax exemption status enjoyed by it prior to 19767

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND COOPERATION IN THE MINIS.
TRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI YO-
GENDRA MAKWANA): (a) and (b)
Poultry is a State subject; Government of India has recommended ¢o all States/Union Territories giving poultry farming for production of eggs and table poultry, the status of Agriculture for purpose of electricity

